space  available  for  currently  anticipated  expansion  needs.

Legal  Proceedings

   Neither  TS  Electronics  (China) nor any of its property is a party to, or
the  subject  of,  any  material  pending  legal  proceedings.

   MARKET FOR COMMON STOCK AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

   There is no public market on which TS Electronics (China)'s common stock is
traded.

   There  are  two  stockholders  of  TS Electronics (China).  The transaction
described  herein  contemplates  that  all  the  capital stock of TS Electronics
(China)  will  be  acquired  by  our  company  from  these  two  stockholders.

   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following shows the pro forma effects of the acquisition by our company
of  TS  Electronics (China) and the sale to the Boyds of our rubber business and
related  assets.

   30

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2003

   Our Company   Adjustments   TS Electronics   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   --------------   -----------   ---------

Assets   $  341,110   (341,110)   $  992,664   $  992,664

Liabilities   1,054,427   (1,054,427)   378,355   378,355

Edgar Filing: TS ELECTRONICS INC - Form PRE 14C

28

Common Stock and
  Surplus   2,280,953   579,816   2,860,769

Retained Earnings
  (Deficit)   (2,994,270)   34,493   3

Total  Liabilities
  and Capital   3,335,380   (1,054,427)   958,171   3,239,124

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2003

   Our Company   Adjustments   TS Electronics   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   --------------   -----------   ---------

Income   $   8,929   $  870,444   $  870,444

Cost of Sales   77,897   404,437   404,437

General,  Selling
  &  Administrative
  Expenses   70,217   (70,217)   56,510   56,510

Net Income (Loss)
  Before Taxes   (185,177)   185,177   408,945   408,945

Provision for Income
  Taxes   0   59,237   59,287

Net Income   (185,177)   185,177   349,649   349,649

Earnings per Share   $(0.01)   $0.06   $0.06

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TS ELECTRONICS (CHINA)

   See  Annex  II  for  the  unaudited  financial statements of TS Electronics
(China).

   CERTAIN DIRECTOR MATTERS

New  Director  Designees

   Simultaneously  with  the consummation of the transactions contemplated by,
and  pursuant to, the Reorganization Agreement, the directors and officers of TS
Electronics  (China)  will  become  the  directors  and officers of our company.
There  are  no agreements, understandings or arrangements regarding any right by